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Decision 98·10-027 Cktobrf 8, 1 <>9S~OII ~l n ~ n r,l ~ n 
BEFORE THE P~BlIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STA ~~ HV~~u~WII;~ .. , 

In the ~tatter of the Applic:ltion of Dcsth\y 
Telecomm International, Inc., for a Ccrlific(ltc of 
Public Convenience and Nccessity to Operate as a 
RC'se1ler of TC'lccon\ll\uniccltions Sc>r\'ices \"Uhin 
the State of California. 

Application 96·12-001 
(Filed DtX'ember 3, 1996) 

OPINION DENYING APPUCA liON WITH PREJUDICE 

Summary 
By this decision, we deny with prejudice the appliccltion of Destin)' 

Telccomnl Intefllational, Inc. (Deslh\y), a Ca1ifornia corporcltioll, (ornlerl), known 

as Tel Americcl International, Inc., seeking authority to act as a rescUer of 

tc1ecomll\unications services within California. 

Discussion 
On December 3, 1996, Destiny, filed all application seeking authority to 

operate as a nondOlnitHlllt interexchallge carrier providing resold interLATA an~ 

intmLATA tong distnncc telcconHllunicaHons senriccs within the State of 

Cnlifornia. Notice of filing of the application appeared in the Coinmission's 

Daily Calendar on December 4, 1996. No hearing on the application is necessary 

(lnd none W<15 held. 

During the course of routine exmnination of the applic~ltion by the 

assigned Administrative L1W Judge (ALJ), information was developed that 

Destin)' was then the subject of an in\'estigatiol'l by the Alabama Attorney 

Gener~'l's Office (or possibly opetating a pyr<lmid scheme in violatiOl\ of that 

state's Dcceptl\·c Trade Pr~lCtkes Act, and that Alabama's Public Service 
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Commission had is...'iued a cease and desist order ag~)inst Destiny. It was further 

learned that Destiny was ()lso the subjcd of an ir",esUg(lti~))'\ in Oregon and was 

of inte(('st to officials ill the State of \\'ashington. Upon receipt of the inforn\ation 

concerning Destin}"s lllethod of opcr<ltion and encounters with the regulatory 

officials of Alabama and other st(ltes, the ALJ requested that i1 det(li1ed 

il\Vcstigation of Destiny and its lllcthod of opNation be conducted by the 

Conunission's EI\forccment 8r(.lnch. 

On ~'1atch 13, 1997, the COl1'unission's COI'\sun\er Scn'ices Division filed a 

nlotion to accept a late·filcd protest. That n'lotion was granted and the protest 

accepted by the ALJ by ruling (bted and filed l-.farch 21, 1997. The ALl's ruling 

also stayed further proceedh\gs concerning Destiny's application until such tit\\e 

as the requested investigation. into Destiny'soperatiOl\S was cornpletcd. 

On ~iaI'ch 25, 1997, the ALJ was furnished a cop)' of the" Final Judgment 

aJ'td Pennanent Injunction entered l\'farch 18, 1997, in Case No. 782085-6 in the 

Superior Court of the State of California for the County of AlaIllcda, entitled 

"PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, Plaintiff v. DESTINY TELECO}.rUvl 

INTERNATIONAL" INC.; RANDALL D. JEFFERS; SANDY BRITTAIN and 

DOES 1 through 50 indush'c, De(cl\dant.lI(sic). That action was brought jointly 

by the District Attorney of Alameda County, the District Attorney of ~'tontercy 

County, and the Attorney General of the State of Califonlia. All\Ong other 

prOVisions, the judgment precludes the operation by defendants Destiny and 

Jeffers (the president of Destiny and its sole shareholder) of any form of pyramid 

scheme in violation of California Penal Code Section 327. Further, civil penalties 

in the amount of $1.6111Hlion were assessed against defendants Destiny and 

Jeffers pursuant to Bush\ess and Profession Code Sectiolls 17203 ll1\d 17206. The 

Judgment ordered the complaint disnussed against defendants Britli.lin and Does 

t through 50 inclusive. \Ve take Official Notice of that Final JUdgll\Cnt and 
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Permanent Injunction, and direct that a copy of the same be included in and 

made a part of the official record of this proceeding. 

On July 1, 1998, Special Agent Richard C.l\ianisc"lco of CSO's 

Enforcement Br<lnch filed and served upon all parties to this proceeding his 

official report of the investigation of Destin}' and its operations. The findings and 

results of that investigatiOl\ arc best sUlnmarized in Special Agent ~ianiscako's 

own words: 

1Il\{y investigation of Destiny has revealed the following: 

"I. Destiny purchased, constructed, a1\d oper<'\ted telephone 
switching equipment in downtown O,lklatld, California, 
without first obtaining Comn\ission authorityo 

"2. Destin}' sold debit phone c,uds to the general pubHc to 
promote a p}'can\iding scheme.' ~1CI was the ul\derlying 
telephone provider for Destiny's debit phone cards, which 
were used to place intcrLATA and intraLATA telephone 
calls within CalifOluia. In 1997, the l\ionterey and Atmncda 
District Attorneys Offices and the State Attorney Getler<lls 
Office prosecuted Destiny for engaging in stich unla,· .. Cul 
conduct,) 

"3. Destiny also acted as l"iCI's agent to sell presubscrihed 
long distance telephone service to its n\embers in 
California under a progr81n called 'Destiny Direct.' 

1 After persons purchased Destiny's phone cards, they were required to bffome 
independent represent,ltives (IRs) in D(>stiny's p)'rtlmid scheme and e.,nlcd 
commissions h)' R"Cruiting others to purchase into the scheme. 

2 The crime violated Penal Code Section 327 and Business and Professions Code 
Sections 17200 and 17500. Destiny settled with thesc law enforcement agenciC'S, but the 
company failed to refund in (un all persons who were victimized b)' Destin}'. 
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"4. Desth\y fnUed to coHeet and/or remit surchargcsf fees, and 
tll'Xes, fron, its tclccommunic~1tiol\S opcr,1tions, to the 
appropriate agencies. 

"5. Destin)' ("ned to (ully comply with the Fillal Judgn\ent and 
Pcrmanellt Injunction (jUdgIl\CI\t) settlement it entered into 
with the California Attorne), General and the District 
Attorneys of ~10nterey and Alall'l.cda Counties. nlis 
seUlen\ent cal1'\e about after the DAs al\d A.G.'s offices filed 
civil charges against Destiny alleging DestillY was 
oper,lting an endless pyran\id scheme ill violation of Penal 
Code Section 327 at\d Busil'tess aild Professions Code 
Sections 17200 and 17500. Specifically, DestitlY failed to 
refund hi full all persons who bC(\lme IRs (h\dependcnt 
Representatives] prior to ApIiltO, 1997 and who requested 
refunds and to pro\'ide 99% refunds to persons who 
became IRs after April 10, t997 pursuant to the agreement. 
Destiny also failed to pay in full the $1.6 Initlion fille levied 
against it." (DcclaratiOl\ of Special Agent Richa~d C. 
~fallisc<.llco, [Report of) Investigation of Destiny Telccotnn\ 
International,lnc. (July I, 1998, pp. 1-2]). 

Investigation (e"eals that Destiny no longer occupies the prell\ises it did at 

the time of application, and reportedly it is no longer iI\ business. Efforts to 

locate Jeffers have been unsuccess(,,1. No ton"arding address (or Destin}' or 

Jeffers has beefl subn\itled to the Commission as is reqUired by our regulations, 

and the consultant who subn\itlcd the application on Destiny's behalf has 

advised that he no longer represents Destiny and has no infornlation concerning 

Destiny and/or the current whereabouts of Jeffers. Telephone calls to the 

telephone Humber specified for Destiny ill the appJic~1tion indicate that the 

number is no longer assigned to Destin}', but for over a year has been reassigned 

to ~ (OH1pan}' l\an\ed Income Network, hle., which reportedly is unrcJatcd to 

Destiny. In addition, Jeffers is ul'lkn6wn to the current subscribers of that 

number. Attempts to reach the Fax number listed for Destiny in the application 

-4-



A.96-12-001 I\LJ/RtR/tcg 

were met with a recorded telephone company operator message that the nUll\ber 

has been disconnected. 

In view of the existence of the Final Judgmcnt and Permanent Injunction of 

the Superior Court referred to above, and in view of the (ailuTe/refusal of 

Destiny to cOlnply with its terms to the detrimcnt of all concerned, and in view of 

Destiny's flagrant and intentional disregard of the Commission's rules and 

regulations in oper,'ting a telephone switch without prior authority (rom the 

Commissionl and Destiny's failure to coHeet and/or reenit applicable fees, 

surcharges and taxes to the appropriate agellcies and/or authorities, Destinfs 

applk,'tion (or a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity should be 

denied with prejudice for lack of fitness. 

Further Proceedings 
Our order today provides further that any subsequent appliccltion or other 

filillg with this Conllnission by or on behalf of Destiny Teleconull International, 

Inc., or Tel Atnerica Internatiollal, Inc., or Randall D. Jeffers, also known as 

Randy Jeffers, shall not be granted without the Comnlission first cOllducting a 

full hearing on the fitldings and allegations of the Consumer Scrvices Division 

(CSO) report dated July 1, 1998. In cOlU\ection with such he.lringl the· 

COlnnlissioll may cOllsider instituting an Otdcr to Show Cause as to whether 

furthcr sanctions should not be inlposed on the applicant based on the CSD 

report. 

Findings of Fact 
1. On December 3, 19961 Destiny, a California corpor<ltion fonnerl}' knowll as 

Tel America International, Inc., made application (or authority to act as a 

non (acitities based reseller of tclecOn\Il\Ullications sCivkes within California. 

2. During routine examination of the applicMion, negative information was 

developed concerning the applic<lnt and its Inethod of operation. 
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3. The assigned ALJ requested the COlnmission's Enforcen\ent Br(1nch 10 

conduct an investigation into Destiny and its nlelhod of oper,1Uon. 

4. On t\1arch 13, 1997, the Commission's Consumer Scrvices Division filed a 

1l10tiO)\ to accept a late-filed protest. 

5. By ruHllS dated and filed ~1arch 21, 1997, the AL} accepted eso's 1(1Ie­

filed protest, and issued a stay of ptoceedit\gs pending completion of the 

Enforcement Branch's in\'estig<ltion into applicant's operation. 

6. On ~1al'ch 25, 1997, the ALJ was furnished a COP}' of the Final Judgmelll 

and Permanent Injunction in Alameda Superior COl1rt Case No.782085-6, wherein 

Destirl}' and Randall D. Jeffers, DesthlY'S preSident, were enjoined from 

conductitlg a pyr,1Illid scheme in vio]atioi\ of Section 327 of the Penal Code, ilnd 

\\'ere assessed civil penalties of $1.6 milliOIl pursuant to Business and Professions 

Code Sections 17203 M\d 17206. 

7. On July 1, 1998, Special Agent Richard C.l\'taniscalco, Enforcement 

Branch, Consumer Services Dh'isiollJ subm.itted his report concerning Destiny 

and its method of operation. 

s. Special Agent ?\1at\isc,llco's report and sworn declar,Hion contained 

detailed findings and conclusions in at least five gener,ll are~lS: 

a. Destiny's purchase, COllstructiol\, and operation of telephone switching 
equiplllent without COlluuission authority. 

b. Destiny sold debit phone cards to the general public to promote a 
pyrallliding scheme. In 1997, The ~1onterey and AlaIneda Count}' 
District Attorneys and the California Attorney General prosecuted 
Destitl}' for engaging in such lUllawful cOl'lduct. That prosecution 
resulted ill the Final Judgl'nent and Permanent Injunction referred to in 
Finding of Fact 6. 

c. DestillY acted as ~'fCl's agent to sell presubscribed long distance 
telephOl\e service to its nlen\bers in California under a program called 
"DCStill}' Direct". 

d. Destiny (tliled to collect and/or remit surcharges, fees, and taxes from its 
teleColllmunic<1tions oper<1Uon, to the appropriate agencies. 
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e. Destiny ((,ned to Cull)' comply with the Final Judgmel1t and Permanent 
Injunction entered into with the District Attorneys of l"fontcrc)' Clnd 
Alamooa Counties and the Attorne), General of California, and ("ned to 
pay in full the $1.6 million fine levied against it. 

9. Destiny has failed to provide the Commission with its current address, 

telephone number, and name and address of its CUTrent contact person. 

Conclusions of Law . 
1. The applicatiol'\ filed by Destiny was protested by the Comn\ission's 

Consunlct Services Division. 

2. Official Notice should be takell of the Final JUdglllClll and Permanent 

hijunction entered in Alameda Superior Court Case No. 782085-6 wherein 

Destiny and its presidcnt, Raltdall D. Jdfers, Were enjoined fronl conducting a 

pyr~lmid schcnlC ill violation of Penal Code Section 327, and were assessed civil 

penalties of $1.6 nlil1ion pursuant to BusinesS and Professions Code Sections 

17203 and 17206. 

3. No hearing is required as the elltry of the Final Judgmcnt and Pern\al\Clll 

Injunction, without n\ore, is sufficient for denial of the application on the ground 

of lack of fitness. 

4. The sworn declaration of Special Agent Richard C.l'.1anisca1co dated July], 

1998, detailing the results of his investigationof Destiny and its acti\'itirs also 

constitutes just cause for dellial of Destiny's applic~ltion on the grouli.d of lack of 

fitness. 

5. Destiny's application should be denied with prejudice. 

6. This decision should be effective upon issuance. 
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ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. The Fina.l Judgment and Permanenllnjunction filed in Alanleda County 

Superior Court Case No. 782085-6 on 1\1arch 18, 1997, is Officially Noticed and is 

hereby incorpor<lted into and nmde a parl of the official record of this proceeding 

and a COP}' theceof shall be placed in the official file of this proceeditlg. 

2. The applic(\tion of Destiny Tclcconlll\ International, Inc. (Destiny), a 

California corpor\ltion, formerly known. as Tel. Anleric.l Intenlational, Inc., 

seeking authority to provide intcrLATA and intraLATA teleconll11unicatiOlls 

services withhl the State of CaH(ornia is denied with prejudice, 

3. Any subsequent application or other filing h}' or on beha1f of Destiny, or 

Tel Anlerica International, Inc., or Randall D. Jeffers, also known as Randy 

Jeffers, shall not be granted until the Commission first has conducted a hearing 

on the allegations of the Consuiller Services DivisiOll (CSD) report dated July 1, 

1998. Itl connection with such hearing, the Commission Illa}, institute an Order 

to Show Cause as to whether further sanctiOl\S should not be imposed on the 

applicant based on the CSD report. 

4. This proceeding is dosed. 

This order is effective today. 

D(ltcd October 8, 1998, at Laguna Hi1Js, California. 
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President 

P. GREGORY CONLON 
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